

## City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 0172X-2010, Version: 1

To congratulate Daniela Williams, recipient of the 2010 Student of the Year Award, recognizing outstanding service to the Trinity Baptist Church New Life Sunday Church School and community on Friday, December 10, 2010.

WHEREAS, the Student of the Year Award recognizes a student who takes exemplary strides in leadership and stands against injustices and pursues excellence in the areas of integrity, responsibility, and humility and upholds the standards set forth in the Word of God and whose involvement has made a significant contribution to the Trinity Baptist Church New Life Church School and community; and

**WHEREAS**, this year's recipient Daniela Williams, is a gracious, compassionate, and God fearing woman, a devoted wife, mother, sister, aunt, sister-in-law, volunteer, intercessor, and faithful servant; and

WHEREAS, Daniela is an outstanding leader and enthusiastic member of the Trinity Baptist Church and participates in the Worship services, Bible Study, New Life Sunday Church School, New Life Fellowship Choir, Altar Ministry, Anointed Dance Ministry Advisor, Eternal Praise Steppers (EPS) Advisor, and Revival Development Corporation Power of One, and

WHEREAS, Daniela serves her community and has invested her time, talent, resources and outstanding service to the St. Francis DeSales High School (Band and Athletics Club); and

WHEREAS, of all of her achievements, most important to Daniela his her wonderful family, one of the main reasons she considers herself a truly blessed woman; and

WHEREAS, Daniela's leadership has been an invaluable gift and her Christian Family (New Life Sunday Church School) and friends wishes to celebrate her life as a gift to all of us and a testimony of God's grace and mercy, now; therefore

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

That this Council does hereby recognize and applaud Daniela Williams for her outstanding achievements and is hereby awarded this Resolution of distinction.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a copy of this resolution be presented to Deaconess Daniela Williams as a token of our high esteem.